
. "'. 
) 

BY-LAW NO. 2238. 

A I3Y-LA\v of the City of North Pny to authorize construction of 
storm sewers on certain streets in the City of North Bay. 

WHEREAS the construction of said storm sewers are deemed 
e~sential; 

THF:HEFORF: THE Ml!NICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY 
under the provisions of The Municipal Act, R.S.O. 1960, 
Chnpter 249, Section 379(1), Sub-section 52, ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 

1. THAT storm sev:ere be const.ructed on the streets descrihr?d 
in Schedule "A" vlhich schedule is attached hereto and 
forms part of this by-law. 

:7. TIIAT tl1e Engineerj ne Department of the City of Nortl1 T3ay 
be instructed to make all necessary plans, profiles and 
specifications forthwith, ~nd to furnish such information 
as may be necessary for the making of a contract for the 
execution of the work or for the carrying on of the: work 
by da:/ labour. 

3. THAT the work shall be carried on under the superinten­
dence and according to the djrections and orders of the 
Engineer:i n['; Depart,ment of the City of North Day. 

lf-. THAT the Council may decide by resolution to carry on 
and execute the work by day labour. 

5. TI!AT i::1 the absence of a re:.;olution by Council that the 
work be carried on and executed by day labour, the Mayor 
and the Clerk are hereby authorized to enter into a 
contract with sorr.e person or persons, firm or corporation 
for the construction of the work, subject to the approva.l 
of the Council by resolution. 

6. TEAT the Treasurer may, subject to approval of the Council, 
agree \vith any bank or person for temporary advances of 
money to meet the cost of the work pendi::1g completion of 
such work. 

7. TEA'~ debentures to be issued when the work is completed 
to pay for the cost of such work, shall bear interest at 
such rate as the Counci 1 rna y determine, and shall be­
made payable within fifteen years on the instalment plan. 

8. TEAT this by-l<:nv shall not become effective until approval 
in writing has been secured from the Ontario Municipal 
Bo:1rd pursuant to Section 6ldl) of the Ontario Hunicipal 
Board Act, (R.S.O. 1960, Chap. 274.) 

f{KI\D A FE?.ST TIN!E IN OPEN COUNCIL TEIS 18TH Df\Y OF OCTODER 1965. 

~u~AD A SECOND THi:E IN OPEN COUNCIL TEIS 18TH DAY OF OCTOBER 1965. 

APPROVAL OF THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD HAVING BEEN RECEIVED BY ORDER 
DATED NOVEMBER 17TH, 1965 BY-LAW READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED 
THIS 6TH DAY OF DE~E 1 

,.. 

"C-. -1'7 ~' ~, ••• r.-. .~· •••••• ...; • .... "W.~'}'\b~\q •• 
CITY CLERK 



/ 

-·-

SCHEDULE "A" 

to 

BY-LA\'! NO. 2238. 

Construction of:-

STORf1T SEI:lER 

FRONT STREET 

Second Avenue to G8lt Street 

GALT STRETIT 

Fr0nt Street to Lot 32 Plan N32 
137 ft. north of Lorne Avenue 

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST: 

To be debentured 

Debenture Term: 15 years 

125 ft. 

2,2hh ft. 

ESTIIVlATB~D 

TOT 1\L 
COST 

t> 3 '600 .00 

2h,780.99 

~~28 '380.99 

2238 



-I J 

[t 

.~ 

I ~ I , 

B 

J. 

A. 

F 81.32 - 65 

ONTARIO 

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

IN THE MATTER OF Section 64 of 
The Ontario Municipal Board Act, 
(R.S.O. 1960, c. 274) and 

Section 379(1)52 of The Munici~al 
~. (R.s.o. 1960, c. 249) 

- and -

IN THE MATTER OF an application 
by The Corporation of the City 
of North Bay for approval of the 
construction of a sewage project 
at an estimated cost of $28,380.99, 
and of the borrowing of the sum of 
$19,220.74 therefor 

E F 0 R E: 

A. KENNEDY, Q .c., ) 
) 

Chairman, ) 
) 

-and- ) WEDNESDAY, the 17th 
) 

L. McCRAE, ) of November 1965 
) 

l'-1ember ) 

day 

UPON THE APPLICATION OF The Corporation of the City 

of North Bay for approval of the construction of the sewage 

project described in Schedule "A" attached hereto, at an 

estimated cost of $28,380.99 and of the borrowing of the 

sum of $19,220.74 therefor, and upon reading the material 

filed; 

THE BOARD ORDERS, under and in pursuance of the 

legislation hereinbefore referred to, and of any and all 

other powers vested in the Board, that the said application 

be and the same is hereby granted, and that the Corporation 

may now proceed with the said undertaking and for such 

purpose may pass a by-law authorizing the said undertaking 

and all other requisite by-laws, including by-laws providing 



·--
I ~ 
\._ 

F 8132 - 65 

ONTARIO 

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

- 2 -

£or the issue o£ debentures in a principal amount not 

exceeding $19,220.74, repayable over a term o£ not more 

than fifteen years and may borrow money to the extent 

sufficient to provide an amount not exceeding $19,220.74 

therefor, provided, however, that the amount to be 

debentured shall not exceed in any event the net cost to 

the Corporation a£ter deducting any grant or contribution 

from the Province of Ontario or from any other source in 

respect of the said undertaking, and provided that any 

by-law authorizing the said undertaking is passed by a 

three-fourths vote of allDBmbers of the Council tit the 

said Corporation and provided that the said Corporation 

in exercising any of ita powers approved by this order 

shall comply with all statutory and other legal requirements 

related thereto. 

SECRETARY 

' ,I i : :. : ~ 
I · r:Ji, 1 . j" ' '. 
\ 

I ,,.,.. ,.~ 
' : 

I 
;' I / 

' ! ' ~ 
,__ __ .. ---· - - . -

\ 
.. )F '', ,1 

., ,, \. ·' 



l l --

F 8132 - 65 

ONTARIO 

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

SCHEDULE "A" 

to the order of The Ontario Municipal Board made on the 
17th day of November, 1965 

Construction or a STORM s~nm on: 

1. FRONT STREET from Second Avenue to 
Galt Street, a distance 
of 125 .feet 

2. GALT STREET from Front Street to Lot 
32, Plan N32 to 137 feet 
north ot Lorne Avenue, 
a distance of 2,244 .feet 

Estimated cost 

To debenture 

$3,600.00 

24,780.99 

$28,380.99 

$19,220.74 


